
 
 

 
 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Date:  Wednesday 15 March 2017 
Time: 5.30 pm 
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Mark Devin, Democratic 
Services Officer on 01392 265477. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Vizard (Chair), Wood (Deputy Chair), Ashwood, Baldwin, Gottschalk, Harvey, 
Mrs Henson, Lamb, Packham, Sheldon and Warwick 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  
 

1  
  
Apologies  

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee Members.  
  
 

 

2  
  
Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2016.  
  
 

 

3  
  
Declarations of Interest  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any discloseable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclosure the nature of the 
interest.  In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion on the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
  
 

 

4  
  
Local Government (Access to Information ) Act - Exclusion of Press and 
Public 

 



 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item 11 on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
  
 

 

5  
  
External Audit Progress Report and Technical Update  

 To consider the report of the Council’s External Auditor KPMG. 
  
 

(Pages 5 - 
20) 

6  
  
Audit and Governance Committee Update 2016/17  

 To consider the report of the Council’s External Auditor KPMG. 
  
 

(Pages 21 
- 38) 

7  
  
Annual Report on grants and returns 2015/16  

 To consider the report of the Council’s External Auditor KPMG. 
  
 

(Pages 39 
- 46) 

8  
  
Annual Internal Audit Plan 2017/18  

 To consider the report of the Audit Managers. 
  
 

(Pages 47 
- 52) 

9  
  
Internal Audit Progress Report  

 To consider the report of the Audit Managers. 
  
 

(Pages 53 
- 66) 

10  
  
Approval of the Internal Audit Charter  

 To consider the report of the Audit Managers. 
  
 

(Pages 67 
- 78) 

 
Part II: Items for Consideration with the Press and Public Excluded 

 

11  
  
Review of Corporate Governance Risk Register  

 To consider the report of the Corporate Manager Policy, Communications and 
Community Engagement.  
  
 

(Pages 79 
- 90) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next Audit and Governance Committee will be held on Wednesday 21 June 2017 at 5.30 pm 
 



Find out more about Exeter City Council by looking at our website http://www.exeter.gov.uk . This will 
give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question at a 
Scrutiny Committee meeting. Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 
01392 265107 for further information. 
 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 
 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265111 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Technical update

Exeter City Council 

February 2017

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 5



2

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Coopera
[...]
ry 2017

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 6



1

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

P
age 22



2

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Headlines

Financial Statement Audit £

The main change to the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in 2016/17 
relates to the format of the Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement (see page 
6) and introduction of a new primary statement (the Expenditure and Funding Analysis) 
which will result in a significant change to the presentation of the accounts. There are 
no significant changes to the underlying accounting framework that the Authority needs 
to comply with.

Materiality
Materiality for planning purposes has been based on last year’s expenditure and set at 
£1.9million.

We are obliged to report uncorrected omissions or misstatements other than those 
which are ‘clearly trivial’ to those charged with governance and this has been set 
at £95k.

Significant risks
Those risks requiring specific audit attention and procedures to address the likelihood 
of a material financial statement error have been identified as:

■ Significant changes in the pension liability due to LGPS Triennial Valuation; 

■ Valuation of Property plant and equipment - As valuations occur on a rolling basis 
with only 20% of assets being valued each year. The time delay may result in 
material differences between the carrying value and fair value; and

■ Management override of controls – This risk is present in all entities as 
management is in a unique position to manipulate accounting records.  The audit 
approach will test the appropriateness of journal entries recorded in the general 
ledger, review the appropriateness of accounting estimates, and assess the 
reasonableness of provisions.

See pages 3 to 7 for more details.

Value for Money Arrangements work

Logistics

£

Our risk assessment regarding your arrangements to secure value for money have 
identified the following VFM significant risks:

■ Non-Compliance with procurement process;

■ New development of the leisure centre and bus station; 

■ Impact of the performance of Strata Service Solutions on the Authority; and

■ Medium Term Financial Planning.

Our risk assessment is ongoing and we will report VFM significant risks during our audit 

See pages 8 to 12 for more details.

Our team is:

■ Darren Gilbert – Director

■ Rob Andrews – Manager

■ Chantelle Chimhini – Assistant manager

More details are on page 15.

Our work will be completed in four phases from December to September and our key 
deliverables are this Audit Plan and a Report to those charged with Governance as 
outlined on page 14.

Our fee for the audit is £57,887 see page 13.

P
age 23



3

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Financial Statements Audit

Our financial statements audit work follows a four stage audit process which is identified 
below. Appendix 1 provides more detail on the activities that this includes. This report 
concentrates on the Financial Statements Audit Planning stage of the Financial 
Statements Audit.

Value for Money Arrangements Work

Our Value for Money (VFM) Arrangements Work follows a five stage process which is 
identified below. Page 8 provides more detail on the activities that this includes. This report 
concentrates on explaining the VFM appro
[...]
tion: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Significant Audit Risks

Those risks requiring specific audit attention and procedures to address the likelihood of a material financial statement error.

Financial statements audit planning (cont.)

Risk: Significant changes in the pension liability due to LGPS Triennial Valuation

During the year, the Local Government Pension Scheme for Devon County Council
(the Pension Fund) has undergone a triennial valuation with an effective date of 31 
March 2016 in line with the Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) 
Regulations 2013. The Authority’s share of pensions assets and liabilities is 
determined in detail, and a large volume of data is provided to the actuary in order to 
carry out this triennial valuation.

The pension liability numbers to be included in the financial statements for 2016/17 will 
be based on the output of the triennial valuation rolled forward to 31 March 2017. For 
2017/18 and 2018/19 the actuary will then roll forward the valuation for accounting 
purposes based on more limited data.

There is a risk that the data provided to the actuary for the valuation exercise is 
inaccurate and that these inaccuracies affect the actuarial figures in the accounts. Most 
of the data is provided to the actuary by Devon County Council, which administers the 
Pension Fund.

Approach: As part of our audit, we will agree any data provided by the Authority to the 
actuary back to the relevant systems and reports from which it was derived, in addition 
to checking the accuracy of this data.

We will also liaise with Grant Thornton, who are the auditors of the Pension Fund, 
where this data was provided by the Pension Fund on the Authority’s behalf to check 
the completeness and accuracy such data. 

£

Risk
[...]
n of financial models for reasonableness, using our own experience and benchmarking data from within and without the sector.

Concluding on VFM 
arrangements

At the conclusion of the VFM audit we will consider the results of the work undertaken and assess the assurance obtained against each of the VFM 
themes regarding the adequacy of the Authority’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources.

If any issues are identified that may be significant to this assessment, and in particular if there are issues that indicate we may need to consider 
qualifying our VFM conclusion, we will discuss these with management as soon as possible. Such issues will also be considered more widely as part 
of KPMG’s quality control processes, to help ensure the consistency of auditors’ decisions.

Reporting On the following page, we report the results of our initial risk assessment. 

We will report on the results of the VFM audit through our ISA 260 Report. This will summarise any specific matters arising, and the basis for our 
overall conclusion.

The key output from the work will be the VFM conclusion (i.e. our opinion on the Authority’s arrangements for securing VFM), which forms part of our 
audit report. 

P
age 32



12

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Value for money arrangements work Planning

Significant VFM Risks

Those risks requiring specific audit attention and procedures to address the likelihood that proper arrangements are not in place to deliver value for money.

Impact of the performance of Strata Service Solutions on the Authority

■ Risk

The ongoing savings have been lower than initially expected, and there have been 
delays on the services provided. This is relevant to the sustainable resource 
deployment and working with partners and third parties sub-criteria of the VFM 
conclusion.

■ Approach 

We will review the latest progress on the Strata project, including cost monitoring 
plans, implementation of services and savings achieved.

Non-Compliance with procurement process

■ Risk

In the previous year we undertook significant work to consider the Council’s 
procurement arrangements and the Council itself recognised the need for these to 
be strengthened in its Annual Governance Statement. We qualified our VFM 
conclusion on an ‘except for’ basis as a result of weaknesses identified in these 
arrangements. The Council developed an action plan to address these issues and 
has been working on delivering improvements in its procurement arrangements.

■ Approach

We will review the latest progress against the action plan. We will interview key 
staff to understand how the progress has been delivered and sample test contracts 
to ensure compliance with Council policy.

New development of the leisure centre and bus station

■ Risk

The Authority has proposed a redevelopment of the existing bus station in Exeter 
to provide for a leisure complex and a new bus station. This a considerable project 
for the Council and is relevant to the sustainable resource deployment and working 
with partners and third parties sub-criteria of the VFM conclusion.

■ Approach 

We will review the latest progress on the development, including expenditure in the 
year. We will reviewed contracts and cash flow projections to consider the 
arrangements the Council has to deliver the project.

Medium Term Financial Planning

■ Risk

It was noted through our prior year work that the Council will have its central 
government grant funding reduced in 2016/17 by circa 20%. Although this is 
somewhat offset by council tax rises, it has created the need for additional savings 
over the coming four years to fill the funding gap.

Approach 

As part of our additional risk based
[...]
t Appointments Limited, Andrew Sayers (andrew.sayers@kpmg.co.uk). After this, in relation to the certification of the Housing Benefit Subsidy grant claim, if you are still 
dissatisfied with how your complaint has been handled you can access PSAA’s complaints procedure by emailing generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk, by telephoning 020 7072 7445 or by writing to Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Limited, 3rd Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ.

P
age 40



2

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), 
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Introduction and background

This report summarises the results of work we have carried out on the Council’s 
2015/16 grant claims and returns. 

This includes the work we have completed under the Public Sector Audit Appointment 
certification arrangements, as well as the work we have completed on other 
grants/returns under separate engagement terms. The work completed in 2015/16 is:

– Under the Public Sector Audit Appointments arrangements we certified one claim 
– the Council’s 2015/16 Housing Benefit Subsidy claim. This had a value of £39.3 
million;

– Under separate assurance engagements we certified the Pooling of Housing 
Capital Receipts 2015/16 return with a value of £2.5 million.

Certification and assurance results (Pages 3-4)

Our certification work on Housing Benefit Subsidy claim included: 

– agreeing standard rates, such as for allowances and benefit incomes, to the DWP 
Circular communicating the value of each rate for the year; 

– sample testing of benefit claims to confirm that the entitlement had been 
correctly calculated and was supported by appropriate evidence; 

– undertaking an analytical review of the claim form considering year-on-year 
variances and key ratios; 

– confirming that the subsidy c
[...]
ers when formulating the plan. It also seeks 
members’ approval of the plan. 

 
2. Recommendations:  
  
2.1 That the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan be approved. 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
3.1 To meet the terms of reference of the Audit and Governance committee. 
 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  

  
4.1 No additional resources implications 
 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 

5.1 There are no financial implications contained within this report.  The audit plan 
is produced on a risk management basis and is independent of all functions of 
the Council.  It does however reflect discussions with management to identify 
new areas of risk and references the Corporate risk register where appropriate.. 

 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
None identified 
 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 
This report raises no issued of concern to the Monitoring officer. 
 
8. Report details: 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



  

8.1 The Internal Audit Strategy including the audit rolling plan was established in line with 
internal control and risk management best practice, and is used to establish the basis 
of the Audit Plan.  

 
8.2 The Council’s Internal Auditors use the ‘Enterprise Risk Management Approach’ 

(ERMA) they devised to check that there are adequate internal controls and separation 
of duties and that risk is adequately considered throughout the Council.  This approach 
ensures that non-financial systems (such as corporate governance, health & safety 
and risk management) are afforded the same ‘fundamental systems’ status as the 
traditionally important financial systems (such as creditors, housing benefits, payroll 
and council tax).  

 
8.3 All systems are assessed using an audit risk assessment matrix and High risk areas 

are audited on an annual basis using the Council’s ‘Enhanced Systems Based 
Auditing control matrices’ testing papers, medium risk systems will be audited every 
other year and low risk 
[...]
 

   'Keep place looking good' 

   'Keep me/my environment safe and healthy' 
   

    Health & safety H 12 13/028 

Trade waste L 8   

Fleet Management L 6   

  

  Economy and Culture  

  'Provide great things for me to see and do'  

  'Help me run a successful business'  

  

    Markets and halls L 8   

  

  City Development  

  'Deliver good development'  

  

    Planning H 10   

Building Control M 6   

New homes bonus H 10   

CIL/Section 106 H 10   

Land Charges L 6   

    Public Realm  

  'Keep place looking good'  

  

    Car Parks H 8   

Bereavement Services L 6   

Allotments L 6   

  

  Other 

   RIPA Administration   2   

Audit Development - CAATS   20   

Contingency (special/frauds, etc)   30   

Follow-ups   8   

Audit Planning & Control   40   

Total    486   

 

Page 52



REPORT TO AUDIT & GOVERNANCE 
 
Date of Meeting: 15th MARCH 2017 
 
Report of: AUDIT MANAGERS 
 
Title: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 3RD QUARTER 1st OCTOBER TO 31ST 
DECEMBER 2016 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function?  
 
COUNCIL 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
To report on internal audit work carried out during the period 1st October to 31st December 
2016, to advise on overall progress against the Audit Plan and to report any emerging issues 
requiring consideration.  
 
2. Recommendations:  
 
That the Internal Audit Progress Report for the third quarter of the year 2016/17 be noted. 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
One of the roles of this committee is to review quarterly internal audit reports and the main 
issues arising and seek assurance from management that action has been taken, where 
necessary. 
 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  

  
4.1 None. 
 
 
5. Section 151 Office
[...]
 its 

responsibilities regarding this issue.

Issue now resolved. Action plan completed.

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\9\6\AI00034690\$fgh5yo30.xlsx Version 0.1 Draft Page 2

P
age 66



REPORT TO AUDIT & GOVERNANCE 
 
Date of Meeting: 15th MARCH 2017 
 
Report of: AUDIT MANAGERS 
 
Title: INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? COUNCIL 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
 The Internal Audit Charter defines what Internal Audit is and explains its purpose, authority and 

responsibility. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require that the Charter is 
reviewed and updated every two years or following a change to the service.   

 
2. Recommendations:  
 
2.1 The Audit and Governance Committee approve the updated Internal Audit Charter 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
3.1    To meet the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  

  
4.1 None. 
 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 
5.1 The Charter is an important part of the framework under which Internal Audit operates.  
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
None identified 
 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 
This report raises no issues for the Monitoring officer. 
 
8. Report details: 
 
8.1 The internal audit charter is a formal document that defines the internal audit activity’s purpose, 

authority and responsibility.  It establishes the internal audit activity’s position within the 
organisation; authorises access to records, personnel and physical properties relevant to the 
performance of engagements and defines the scope of internal audit activities.  Final approval of 
the internal audit charter resides with the Audit and Governance Committ
[...]
 Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 External Audit Progress Report and Technical Update
	Technical update�
	Contents
	External audit progress report
	External audit progress report
	KPMG resources
	Publication ‘Value of Audit – Perspectives for Government’
	Publication ‘Reimagine – Local Government’
	Publication ‘The future of cities’
	Technical developments
	NAO report: Children in need of help or protection
	Consultation on 2017/18 work programme and scales of fees 
	 Overview of Local Government
	Appendix
	2016/17 audit deliverables
	2016/17 audit deliverables (cont.)
	Slide Number 16

	6 Audit and Governance Committee Update 2016/17
	External Audit Plan 2016/2017
	Slide Number 2
	Headlines
	�Introduction
	Financial statements audit planning
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work Planning
	�Other matters 
	�Appendix 1: Key elements of our financial statements audit approach
	Appendix 2: Audit team
	Appendix 3: Independence and objectivity requirements
	Slide Number 18

	7 Annual Report on grants and returns 2015/16
	Annual Report on grants and returns 2015/16
	Contents
	Headlines
	Summary of reporting outcomes
	Summary of certification work outcomes
	Fees
	Slide Number 7

	8 Annual Internal Audit Plan 2017/18
	Appendix A AUDIT PLAN 2017-18

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report
	APPENDIX A Progress of audit plan as at 31 December 2016
	APPENDIX B Summary of work completed 3nd Qtr Oct to Dec 2016
	APPENDIX C Significant Governance Issues 2015-16 Update March 2017

	10 Approval of the Internal Audit Charter
	AuditCharter V3.0 March 2017

	11 Review of Corporate Governance Risk Register
	Risk Register Marc

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
Wednesday 15 March 2017 

 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillor Natalie Vizard (Chair) 
Councillors Wood, Ashwood, Baldwin, Harvey, Mrs Henson, Lamb, Packham, Sheldon and 
Warwick 

 
Also Present 
 
Assistant Director Finance, Audit Manager (HP) and Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) (MD) 

 

1   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Gottschalk and Darren Gilbert, Director 
KPMG. 
 

2   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2016 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as correct. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made. 
 

4   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND TECHNICAL UPDATE 
 
Rob Andrews, Audit Manager from KPMG presented the progress report which 
provided Members with an updated position with regards to the delivery of their 
responsibility as the City Council’s external auditor. 
 
Members were advised that work on the interim audit, which had tested the control 
environment at Exeter City Council, had been completed in January 2017. KPMG 
would feedback the results at the next meeting. An overview of the work completed 
by KPMG between June and August was presented. Members were also informed 
that the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) had published its consultation 
on the 2017/18 work programme and scale of fees.  
 
The Assistant Director Finance updated Members that Council had approved to opt 
in to the public sector audit appointments on the 21st February and was currently 
going through the tender process. He had confirmed to PSAA that Exeter City 
Council would wish to have the same external auditors as Teignbridge District 
Council and East Devon District Council and that there were no conflicts with 
external auditors. The Assistant Director Finance would provide an update at the 
next meeting. 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the report. 
 

5   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE 2016/17 
 



Rob Andrews, Audit Manager from KPMG presented the Council’s External Audit 
Plan for 2016/17, which was a supplement to the Audit Fee Letter presented at the 
April 2016 meeting. 
 
Members were advised that there were no significant changes to the accounting 
framework. He explained that the materiality for planning purposes had been set at 
£1.9million and the requirement to report uncorrected omissions had been set at 
£95,000. Significant risks which required specific attention which would show 
financial statement errors were explained to Members and were identified as: 
 

 The significant changes in the pension liability due to the LGPS Triennial 
Valuation; 

 The value of property plant and equipment, which occur on a rolling basis with 
only 20% of assets being valued annually; 

 Management override of controls 
 
Value for money arrangements was discussed which highlighted that risk 
assessment was ongoing and that four significant risks had been identified and 
would be reported on during the audit: 
 

 Non-Compliance with procurement process; 

 New development of the leisure centre and bus station; 

 Impact of the performance of Strata Service Solutions on the Authority; and 

 Medium Term Financial Planning. 
 

The Assistant Director Finance informed Members, that the valuation figures from 
Devon County Council, were based on bringing the Fund back to balance after the 
change made in the 1990s, which allowed the local authority pension fund to reduce 
from fully funded to between 75-80%. The Fund was currently running at 
approximately 80-85%, with the Council’s deficit at around £90m 
 
In response to Members’ questions, Rob Andrews and the Assistant Director 
Finance informed Members: 
 

 The interval of reporting significant risk was dependent on the testing of controls 
for the interim audit. Any significant risk would be added to the report; 

 The pension scheme contributions had been set at 15.7% for Exeter.  The Local 
Government Pension Scheme is the only funded pension scheme in public 
sector. 

 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the Annual Audit Plan. 
 

6   ANNUAL REPORT ON GRANTS AND RETURNS 2015/16 
 
Rob Andrews, Audit Manager from KPMG, presented the report on grants and 
returns, which provided an overview of results from the work undertaken by KPMG 
on the Council's 2015/16 grant claims and returns. 
 
Members were informed of the work that had been completed under PSAA 
certification arrangements and on other grants returns in 2015/16. 
 
No recommendations had been made to the Council from this year and the error 
reporting levels had reduced from last year. The certification and assurance results 
had highlighted that the sample testing of benefits had in the main been correctly 
calculated, agreed to a standard rate and issued to the Department for Work and 
Pensions (DWP). 
 



Members were informed that PSAA would be running a tender for most Local 
Authorities for external audit, however the housing benefit subsidy was not included 
and would have to be run on a separate audit.  
 
The Audit and Governance Committee received the Annual Report. 
 

7   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 
 
The Audit Manager (HP) presented the report which required approval from 
Members of the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan to meet the terms of reference of the 
Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
The Audit Manager referred Members to the Audit Plan and highlighted the high risk 
priorities for Enabling Services and discussed the risk priorities for Customer 
Access, Housing, Environment, Health and Wellbeing, Public Realm and City 
Development.  
 
In response to a Member’s question about Procurement, the Assistant Director 
Finance explained that the Executive had approved the creation of a new team 
which was now being evaluated. Final approvals would be presented to Executive 
on 11th April 2017 and Council on 25th April 2017. 
 
Once tendering had been completed it was expected that using a single recruitment 
supplier would save money and ensure compliance. KPMG would provide more 
information at the September meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee approve the 2017/18 
Internal Audit Plan. 
 

8   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 3RD QUARTER 1ST OCTOBER TO 
31ST DECEMBER 2016 

 
The Audit Manager (HP) presented the report which provided a review of the 
internal audit work carried out for the third quarter of 2016/17 and delivered a 
progress update to Members.  
 
Members noted that in 2015, it had been identified that significant improvements to 
the financial control areas of income and sundry debt were required. As of 2017 and 
noted in the Section 151 Officers comments, these improvements had been made 
and acknowledged. The Audit Manager (HP) discussed the principles of the internal 
audit and assurance rating scores and explained that the report status target dates 
were on schedule. 
 
The Audit Manager (HP) referred Members to the internal audit summary of 
completed work from October to December 2016 and discussed the three main 
audit reports issued in this period, providing a summary of creditors, sundry debt 
and housing right to buy and summarised the housing right to buy audit findings. 
The recommendations from the audit and the risk findings had been accepted by 
management and had also been presented the significant governance issues 
progress report explaining the various issues, proposed action and progress dates. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Audit Manager (HP) and the Assistant 
Director Finance responded:  
 

 Audit findings on the right to buy scheme had been scored as some improvement 
required because of the number of findings and the potential risk for fraud.  



Findings included a 30% error rate in calculation of discounts, lack of evidence 
on credit checks and residency checks; 

 Impacts of reduced staff members had effected the segregation of duty controls 
where responsibilities were previously divided between two staff members but  
now undertaken by one and Internal Audit have needed to work with 
management to identify alternative control methods.  

 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the Internal Audit Report for the third 
quarter of 2016/17. 
 

9   APPROVAL OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
 
The Audit Manager (HP) provided a review of the internal audit charter and 
explained its function and requirement to be reviewed and updated every two years 
to comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standard. 
 
The Audit Manager (HP) explained to Members that the internal audit charter 
outlined the internal audit activity’s purpose, authority and responsibility. It also 
defined the key terminology and arrangements for appropriate resourcing to avoid 
conflicts of interest. 
 
From April 2017, there would be changes to both the senior management structure 
and the audit process, the Internal Audit Charter having been updated to reflect the 
new changes and meet the PSIA requirements. There were no recommendations, 
however the report displayed expectations and the best response to risk. The Audit 
and Governance Committee had final approval of the Internal Audit Charter. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee approve the updated 
Internal Audit Charter. 
 

10   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ) ACT - EXCLUSION OF 
PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it included the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3, of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

11   REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE RISK REGISTER 
 
The Assistant Director Finance presented the report which provided advice on the 
Council’s risk management progress and the updated Corporate Risk Register. 
Members were informed that during the last quarter, four new risks had been added 
to the register, which were discussed.  
 
The Assistant Director Finance confirmed there were still currently five high risks on 
the Corporate Risk Register which included one of the new risks, and explained the 
risks removed from the register. He highlighted the Medium Term Financial Plan, 
which demonstrated that the Council was no longer dependent on additional 
business rates from new developments and noted it was a positive position to be in. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Assistant Director Finance informed:- 
 

 Overpayments on housing benefit happened when the claimant’s information is 
changed and notification is delayed or there has been an error by the Local 
Authority. An overpayment made by Local Authority error, would not be 
recovered and therefore would not be a risk to people on housing benefits. 



Where individuals were required to repay an overpayment there was a set 
repayment system to prevent financial difficulty; 

 A detailed response concerning maintenance at Eastern Fields and legal 
responsibilities would be distributed to Members. The Deputy Chief Executive 
would be requested to add Eastern Fields back onto the risk register; 

 A detailed response from Legal concerning any legal risk from over expenditure 
concerning the bus station development would be issued to Members; 

 Any potential harmful pollutants or contaminated land would still be the 
Councils responsibility to address. This would include any land being sold. 
 

The Audit and Governance Committee reviewed and noted the updated Corporate 
Risk Register. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.20 pm) 
 

Chair 


